No security is held on the above amounts.  The Group is not exposed to any other concentrations of credit risk.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

Trade receivables

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk principally consist of bank balances and receivables.  The Group
actively manages and monitors its accounts receivables on an ongoing basis.  Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are:

The Group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its bank debt and borrowings.  The Group uses interest rate swaps to manage interest
rate risk.  As at 31 March 2013 the Group has covered 100% of its wholesale bond exposure to floating interest rates with fixed rate swaps
(2012: 100%).  The average effective interest rate for the interest rate swaps during the year ended 31 March 2013 was 6.72% (2012:
6.72%).  At balance date the interest rate contracts outstanding were:

Consolidated

____________________________________________________________
WIAL Annual Report 2013

___________________________________________________________________________
Page 22

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Consolidated and parent
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$000 $000 $000 $000

Wholesale bonds (1,500) 1,500 (1,500) 1,500
Interest rate swaps 6,227 (6,513) 7,465 (7,882)
Net profit and loss sensitivity 4,727 (5,013) 5,965 (6,382)

(d) Fair values

Consolidated

Loans &
receivables

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Total
carrying
amount Fair value

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
At 31 March 2013
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,725 - - 5,725 5,725
Trade and other receivables 11,242 - - 11,242 11,242
Total assets 16,967 - - 16,967 16,967
Liabilities
Trade and other payables - - 1,287 1,287 1,287
Unsecured bank facilities - - - - -
Loans and borrowings
  Retail bonds - - 99,785 99,785 99,785
  Wholesale bonds - - 149,385 149,385 149,385

- 19,384 - 19,384 19,384

- 106 - 106 -
Total liabilities - 19,490 250,457 269,947 269,841

At 31 March 2012
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,731 - - 2,731 2,731
Trade and other receivables 9,121 - - 9,121 9,121
Total assets 11,852 - - 11,852 11,852
Liabilities
Trade and other payables - - 1,952 1,952 1,952
Unsecured bank facilities - - 6,776 6,776 6,776
Loans and borrowings
  Retail bonds - - 99,468 99,468 106,851
  Wholesale bonds - - 149,264 149,264 149,264
Derivative financial instruments - 19,425 - 19,425 19,425
Total liabilities - 19,425 257,460 276,885 284,268

Estimation of fair values

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

• The fair value of the wholesale bonds is approximated by cost as they are repriced quarterly,
• The fair value of other financial assets and liabilities are calculated using market-quoted rates based on discounted cash flow analysis.

• The fair value of derivative financial instruments are calculated using market-quoted rates based on discounted cash flow analysis,